BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric)	
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Approval to)	File No. ET-2020-0022
Expand Its Community Solar Pilot Program and)	Tariff No. YE-2020-0091
Associated Tariff)	

ORDER SUSPENDING TARIFF

Issue Date: March 16, 2020 Effective Date: March 16, 2020

On November 25, 2019, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri) filed an Application for Approval to Expand Community Solar Pilot Program and Associated Tariff. The Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed its Recommendation on December 12, 2019. Staff recommended that the Commission suspend the tariff, and the Commission suspended the tariff until March 25, 2020.

The Commission ordered Staff to file a status report. Staff filed its report on February 24, 2020. That report stated that the Staff and Ameren Missouri hope to continue discussing the issues after the Commission has issued its order in File No. ER-2019-0355.

The Commission further ordered Staff to file a Recommendation. Staff did so on March 2, 2020. Staff recommended the Commission suspend the tariff another 30 days, until April 24, 2020. Staff states that no party objects to its Recommendation.

The Commission finds Staff's request reasonable, and will grant it. The Commission notes that Ameren Missouri withdrew P.S.C. MO No. 6, 2nd Revised Sheet

No. 158 on March 12, 2020. Thus, the Commission will only suspend the tariff sheets Ameren Missouri has not withdrawn.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following tariff sheets filed by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri on November 25, 2019, and assigned Tariff File No. YE-2020-0091, are suspended until April 24, 2020, or until otherwise ordered by the Commission:

P.S.C. MO No. 6

2nd Revised Sheet No. 158.1, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 158.1 Original Sheet No. 158.2 Original Sheet No. 158.3

2. This order shall become effective upon issuance.

SON OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16th day of March, 2020.